
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
E side of Rockaway Beach Avenue; 1554 feet 
NE of Regina A venue 
15th Election District 

* DEPUTY ZONING 

5th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(607 Rockaway Beach Avenue) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Nancy S. Seidel 

Petitioner * Case No. 2010-0177-A 

******** *********** 

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Motion 

for Reconsideration filed on February 3, 2010 by the Petitioner's representative, Tom Berg of 

Berg Contracting Services LLC, to amend the Order issued January 21, 2010 to reflect that the 

Petitioner is also seeking relief from the front setback of 4 7 feet instead of 50 feet and relief for 

the 25% rule on the left side of the property. The Motion for Reconsideration was filed pursuant 

to Rule 4(k) of Appendix G of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) wherein the 

Rules of Practice and Procedure Before the Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for Baltimore 

County are provided. Rule 4(k) permits a party to file a Motion for Reconsideration of an Order 

issued by the Zoning Commissioner. This Motion must be filed within 30 days of the date the 

Order was issued, and must state with specificity the grounds and reasons for their request. 

This matter originally came before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petitioner for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Nancy S. Seidel. The 

variance request is from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing accessory building (shed) to be located in the front 

yard with an 8 inch side yard setback and 16 feet front street setback, respectively, in lieu of the 
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required rear yard with a 2.5 feet side yard setback and 30 feet front street setback, respectively.1 

The Petitioner's request was granted in this Commissioner's January 21 , 2010 Order. 

Following issuance of the January 21, 2010 Order, Petitioner discovered that the Zoning 

Official had neglected to include all of the variance relief being sought, namely relief from the 

front setback of 4 7 feet instead of 50 feet and relief for the 25% rule on the left side of the 

property. The additional relief was described in detail as items 2 and 3 on the Petitioner's 

Affidavit in Support of the Administrative Variance. Evidently, when the Zoning Official 

prepared the variance request description on the Petition, items 2 and 3 were inadvertently left off. 

This problem was not the Petitioner's and she should not be penalized for the oversight by the 

Zoning Official. 

The Petitioner reposted the property on January 31, 2010 to indicate the additional variance 

relief being sought. This variance relief should have been listed on the original sign posting on 

December 27, 2009. None of the Petitioner's neighbors expressed any concern over the variance 

request. 

In considering the Motion for Reconsideration, the undersigned reviewed the file, 

including the site plan and photographs, as well as the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

dated January 21, 2010. After reviewing the evidence, I am persuaded to grant the Motion and 

grant the variance request. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file 

1 The Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual (Z.C.P.M.), Sections 400. IA and 400.2A, provides a detennination of 
what constitutes the front yard on waterfront lots based on the orientation of the houses and accessory buildings. In 
most cases, as is the situation here, waterfront lots refer to the front of the structure as facing the water. In this case, it 
was incorrectly noted by the Zoning Review Office that the front of the home faced Rockaway Beach A venue. The 
site plan was corrected to show the front of the home as facing the Middle River. Since it is determined that the front 
of the dwelling faces the Middle River, an accessory structure (shed) is permitted in the rear yard of the subject 
property. The Petition was corrected to read "from Section IB02.3.C. I of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing accessory building (shed) with an 8 inch side yard setback in lieu of the required 2.5 
feet side yard setback". 
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to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare 

of the public and should therefore be granted. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. Petitioner's 

dwelling is constructed much closer to Rockaway Beach A venue than either adjacent property 

owner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this J. J~day of February, 2010 that a Variance relief from the front setback of 47 feet 

instead of 50 feet and relief for the 25% rule on the left side of the property are hereby 

GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other terms and conditions of this Commissioner' s 

January 21, 2010 Order shall remain in full force and effect. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~ K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
Coun ty Executive 

NANCY S. SEIDEL 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

February 23, 2010 

607 ROCKAWAY BEACH A VENUE 
BALTIMORE MD 21221 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Order on Motion for Reconsideration 
Case No. 2010-0177-A 
Property: 607 Rockaway Beach A venue 

Dear Ms. Seidel: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zon ing Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

~j~~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Tom Berg, Berg Contracting Services LLC, 222 Hobbitts Lane, Westminster MD 21158 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 I Towson. Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.b~ltimorecountymd.gov 



Berg ContJacting Services, LLC 

222 Hobbitls Lane 
West111inster, MD 21158 

February 3, 201 O 

Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Comissioner 
Zoning Commisioner's Office 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: Case No. 2010-0177 A , Petitioner Nancy S. Seidel 

Dear Mr Bostwick: 

Please accept this request for Reconsideration of the existing decision for the above 
referenced case number. I am asking for an amended change of decision on behalf of my client as a 
result of an oversight in the zoning department that was not caught by Ms. Seidel as she was following 
the guidance of an official in the department. This is a statement from Ms. Seidel regarding the 
morning she filed the variance paperwork. 

"In reference to my meeting with (Zoning Official) on December 14, 2009. I had two sets of paperwork 
to file (2) separate variances. Upon reading those papers, (Zoning Official) stated, "I don't know why 
they are making you file these." I stated, "I don't know why, I'm doing it because I was instructed that I 
had too. He told me to add the second variance to the one with the shed that there was no reason to 
file separate paperwork. I did as I was instructed. He (Zoning Official) sent me next door to pay the 
cashier for the variance while he filled out the paperwork. When I came back he gave me the 
paperwork for the sign posting and told me who to call for the posting. The sign was posted as he 
directed on the paperwork." 

Nancy Seidel 
607 Rockaway Beach Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

The following is background information regarding the petition for variance for Ms. Seidel's 
property. The reason there were two sets of variance paperwork is that we were under the impression 
that as two separate permits were being filed , one for the shed and one for the additions to the property 
and the shed was already onsite so the variances would be separate. As directed, she added items 
numbered (2) Requesting relief for front set back of 47' instead of 50'. (3) Relief for 25% rule on left 
side of property. Item number (1) is for the shed regarding its proximity to the property line. The items 
are clearly detailed on the second page, although they are in a different color ink on the Affidavit in 
Support of Administrative Variance. The Affidavit page is filled out by the property owner and the upper 
portion of page one was filled out by the Zoning Official. Ms. Seidel did not proof read the sign detail 
which excluded items #2 and #3 although very clear on the second page. It is very clear that there was 
a mistake in filling out the paperwork which is not directly the fault of Ms. Seidel as a result we don't feel 
that she should be penalized with additional fees or time although we realize that some additional time 
and expense may be un-avoidable. Ms. Seidel has re-posted the property with the two items that were 
not included on the original sign was posted. A picture of the newly posted sign should be submitted to 
your office on or about February 2nd, 2010 by Mr. Ogle that posted both signs. 



• Page 2 February 3, 2010 

Thank you , for your time and your consideration regarding this matter and a prompt resolution 
as there is a time limit to the initial case filing. If I may be of additional assistance please feel free to call 
my cell@443-791-2010. 

Sincerely, 

Tom Berg 
President 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
E side of Rockaway Beach Avenue; 1554 feet 
NE of Regina A venue 
15th Election District 

* DEPUTY ZONING 

5th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(607 Rockaway Beach Avenue) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Nancy S. Seidel 

Petitioner * Case No. 2010-0177-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Nancy S. Seidel for 

property located at 607 Rockaway Beach A venue. The variance request is from Sections 

1B02.3.C.1 and 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an 

existing accessory building (shed) to be located in the front yard with an 8 inch side yard setback 

and 16 feet front street setback, respectively, in lieu of the required rear yard with a 2.5 feet side 

yard setback and 30 feet front street setback, respectively.1 Petitioner has an existing small shed 

located on the street side (rear yard) of her property. The property is approximately 40 feet and 

relocating the shed would not leave enough room for parking vehicles. Petitioner states that all the 

neighboring properties have sheds on property lines. Petitioner's dwelling was constructed much 

closer to Rockaway Beach A venue than the adjacent dwellings. 

1 The Zoning Commissioner' s Policy Manual (Z.C.P.M.), Sections 400.1 A and 400.2A, provides a determination of 
what constitutes the front yard on waterfront lots based on the orientation of the houses and accessory buildings. In 
most cases, as is the situation here, waterfront lots refer to the front of the structure as facing the water. In this case, it 
was incorrectly noted by the Zoning Review Office that the front of the home faced Rockaway Beach A venue. The 
site plan is hereby corrected to show the front of the home as facing the Middle River. Since it is determined that the 
front of the dwelling faces the Middle River, an accessory structure (shed) is permitted in the rear yard of the subject 
property. The Petition is hereby corrected to read "from Section IB02.3 .C.1 of the Baltimore'. County Zoning 
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing accessory building (shed) with an 8 inch side yard setback in lieu of the 
required 2.5 feet side yard setback" . 
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The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection 

and Resource Management dated January 21, 2010 which indicates that the property must comply 

with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. The subject shed and adjoining concrete pad 

require compliance with the noted regulations with respect to lot coverage limits. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on December 27, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 
,/} ~ 

this ")--/ J I day of January, 2010 that a Variance from Section 1B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing accessory building (shed) with an 8 

inch side yard setback in lieu of the required 2.5 feet side yard setback is hereby GRANTED, 

subject to the following: 
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1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her own 
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

3. The subject shed and adjoining concrete pad require compliance with the noted regulations 
with respect to lot coverage limits. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~ WJ ~Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

NANCY S. SEIDEL 

BALTIMORE COUN1Y 
MARYLAND 

January 21, 2010 

607 ROCKAWAY BEACH A VENUE 
BALTIMORE MD 21221 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2010-0177-A 
Property: 607 Rockaway Beach A venue 

Dear Ms. Seidel: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

~1:f:t!cK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avt!nue. Suite I 03 I Towson. Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.billtimorecountymd.gov 
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Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at (co} =:6oc..~<M.( &o,_,_h, A,ue, 
which is presently zoned ])'3 3 , ~ 

This Petition shall be fjled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned , legal 
. owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descrption and plat attached hereto and 
made a p~rt h~reof, hereby petition for. a ~ ariance from Section(s) I Bo 2,'s: c, J cf 'fOO,/ }8CZl!.;-fo f.€rUA,'f 

o.J\ ex1rf1V1j Qa<JJOV'l( bu~lJm3 GhuJ) fo be /oco..feJ in+~~ t-ronf L/avd w ~+h o.n 
8'i~e,h siJ(. yo.._Y'<A .J:€'tbeJ.d( a.n(A l~ feef fr11tl S1Y'tte_f s.J?.fba.c~ f»Av-JJfeGt-fveiy) {h (ieu 
of+h~ V'e({UIV"tJ V'eaJ,;rQ.V"J Wt+h (A 2?..ff~+ Std-t yfA..V'J.J-f.fb~ck (),Yid 30fre.f fi'Dltlf-

s+red- s-e+ba.ck) re.sped;vefy, . 
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising , posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Add ress Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Legal Owner(s): 

_Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

kz ()]: :=Boe Ya,uXw A,ro l ~ Aue , 
ddress ' 

~ \4,wcru: 0'.1a114kd 
~ ~~ 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address 

City State 

q lo- lok!P- 1(~0 W(C 

Yto:5 JtJ-{jj3fu~ 
Telephone No. -

a1aa1 
Zip Code 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County , 
this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing , advertised , as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. ' ' 

Zoning Commiss ioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. li\40 f{) : . ~.f ~2:~~ •·"'• Reviewed By j tue Date j 1,.(1'¢f 
"~-;/J,*- .., J . )\ · l D 1. ra Fl: · ' "Estimated Posting Date - 1--? ......... t ... a .... 7 ...... l,_/ ..... b ..... q ______ _ 

~,~, 4""""'"''--'"~.'·fo ""''"~ ··,.·.~.n ,_., .. ·~,,,, ,~ -

REV 10/25/01 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

Zip Code 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at (,p.0'1-~oc.lcQ.WC:tM ~({<...~ fl.ve_ 
Address 

~ H . vv, u, <- (Y)().~tiJa n d 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,Jlty): 

, o wh~ J+ ~ CU'Y\c.e-1Yl : 
Q) I a.vn t't:i ~st \.._'1 o... 

o~ ~ p •are\~ 
' LlA. 3 \...u;l wol,L \d no-\ \-ea..0 Q., eVlou.Cj k_ <'OO~ 

) rY\,Q u \""-q --, \,U..... u 
pe,....1£...4 . A I I ~ ~ p ~ 0 p eA~ ,'V:) I"' '-tiu:.,, GUU._c...., V\<UK 

~ r S \vu,L O A. ~ p ( op-eA+, I~ 
{§) Ke.lie_( o~ {'y-ovd seA ba_c.[C o+ '-/~ 1 1videa.d or: 50 

1 

6) i<e.he( O<:;. a50"fo ru.\~ O'Y'\ )e+-t S1de yi'Dfev-~J dwc_lli-<j 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed , Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Signature 

Name - Type br Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this J: day of '.Qe.cetn\;:>-ef , g .. ooq , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in aJnd for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

l{l}r\ 
the Affiant ) herein , personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) . 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

REV 10/25/01 
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BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 201 0-1 l'Wl 17 I-A Address " 02 RO ck ttW Cl r rJ €<! ch I/ il'f'. 
,,J eJ:-fr~¥s l~tr- kuJ Contact Person Phone Number: 41 O-SSi-3391 

, Planner . Pie ~ e Print Your Name 

j'J-,j/<j_/09 PostingDate: 1~)ri .nfey t, ~ 
Filing Date : Closing Date: 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

;/n/20,0 
should be 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above . It should remain there through the closing 
date . 

2 . DEADLI.NE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date , the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner . He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification , usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies ' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied , or will go to public hearing . The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail . 

4 . POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner) , notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date , time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

Petitioner's Name 

Posting Date: 

~~-'-,~-,.......,~~~~~~~~~~~-

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMIT S AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 8/20/09 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev 
Source/ 

Sub 
Rev/ 

No. 

Date:_· ___ _. ...... -,-----,, 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Ob. Sub Obi Dept Obi BS Acct 

"', 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

'«:"' 

DISTRIBUTION 

"'~.?7J l ?,t$J 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

Total: . ) , J ,) 

-~ I II e t1( n /11£, 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

• 
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CERrfflCA1"E OF POSTING 

RE: Case No df)/0 ·-0I') 7 -,.{ 

Petitioner/Developer A) A !J:!._( 
5£1)>£.C ' 

Date Of HeannglCk>stng . ._ 

Baltimore County Department of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building.Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladiea and Genttemen 

Thiuign(a) were posted on ~ 4 201J 
,Day, r 

incerely, 

RECEIVED 

Z:J;\:NG COMMISSIONER 

1'3//o 
UiA .... ftt'ure of · Poster and Date 

Martin Ogle 
60 Chetmsford Court 
Balttmore,Md,21220 

443-629-3411 



ZONI NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 
CASE # '-OfO•Ol?'I-A 

~1t:,11J6 Roor A~?> 

... 

iue ~ ~E.9WttAX»1"111.~ .2 VAtlAIJdi.S 
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PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PURS ANT TO SECTION 2M27(,J(I), IALTIIHRE CQUNU COil 
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST A PIJBUC HEARING CONCERNING 
11-tE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED rT 
IS DONE IN THE ZON G OFFICE BEFORE 
4:30 p.m. ON /liWMY Ole~ I~ J..b/0 
ADDITIONAL INFOR . N IS AVAILABLE AT 
ZONING AOIINISTRATION A MENT MANACEM£NT 
!!1_,,}H!.~IP}.~~~ ,rn, Tf • 887-J]gJ 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No HJ/IJ .. (!)f7l-A 

Petitioner/Developer A),(/)(!( 
$ilb£L 

Date Of Hearing/Closing:~ 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building.Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This tatter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were ~ted ~spicuofiy on the ~rty 
at &tJ1 tluU, Bf A.CU 'f. 

This sign(s) were posted on ~7) ulkfozz aJ/2~ 
M<Y'nth,Day, Year 

Sincerely, 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

Nancy Seidel 
607 Rockaway Beach Ave. 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

Dear: Nancy Seidel 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

January 12, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0177-A, 607 Rockaway Beach Ave. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 14, 2009. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, b~t to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People' s Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review / County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I I / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3391 / Fax 410-887-3048 

www. balti morecountymd .gov 
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BAL TIM ORE C OUN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: January 4, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-177- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:IDEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 I 01 I0- 177.doc 

RECEIVED 

JAN O 4 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN . Chief 

Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 

December 23, 2 009 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: December 21, 2009 

Item Numbers:0174,0177,0178,0180 and 0181 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required t o be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr . 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410 - 887-48 81 (C) 443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www. ball i morecountymd .gov 
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BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Kenf?MJ"y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For January 4, 2010 
Item Nos. 2010-0166, 173, 177, 178, 
180 and 181 

DATE: January 5, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments . 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-01052010 -NO COMMENTS .doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: ~f:>...N. 4, Zb\ 0 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofltem No. 20 ID . 

-01 ?7A.., 
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-

5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

(.~~St~~s~;,~7(1 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

My telephone number/toll -free number is ________ _ 
Mary land Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM- Development Coordination 

DATE: January 21, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-177-A 
Address 607 Rockaway Beach A venue 

(Seidel Property) 

RECEIVED 

JAN 21 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 21, 2009 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

_x_ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The subject shed and adjoining concrete pad require compliance with the noted 
regulations with respect to lot coverage limits. 

Reviewer: Thomas Panzarella Date: January 15, 2010 

C:\DOCUME-1 \dwiley\LOCALS-1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 10-177-A.doc 



DATE: )- -~c/-fD 

J!Al.T[,Vi(}R_t COVNTY 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
OFFICE OF THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

JEFFERSON BUILDING, SUITE 103 
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE A VENUE 

TOWSON, MD 21204 
Phone: 410-887-3868 Fax: 410-887-3468 

FAX COVER SHEET 

NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET: :> 

TO: FROM: 

j~ 4ul~ ljaftl; ~ ,{)? L 
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Thomas Bostwick - Reconcideration of petition 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Tom Berg <tomb@bergcontracting.com> 
<tbostwick@baltimorecountymd .gov> 
2/2/2010 9:40 AM 
Reconcideration of petition 
<doughg irls@aol.com> 

Good morning Mr. Bostwick, 

Page 1 of 1 

Thank you for meeting with me on Friday. Here is the letter requesting Reconsideration of petition for Ms. Seidel. I have left 
out the name of the Zoning official responsible for filling out the paperwork. Please feel free to let me know if the letter should 
be reworded to suite our purpose. FYI , Ms. Seidel met with Mr. Perlot yesterday to discuss the events again on her own 
accord . He made a comment to her that Maryland Building Permits was involved in the process with us and she could have 
had them involved with resolving the variance issue. They charge $1 ,500 dollars to complete a variance because the process 
can be so involved. I understand that rules and regulations have to be followed but a homeowner should not have to hire a 
company to make sure someone fills out paper properly. Thank you again for your assistance in resolving this matter. I have 
copied Ms Seidel also. 

Thank you , 
Tom Berg 

Tom Berg 
Berg Contracting Services 
222 Hobbitts Lane 
Westminster, MD 21158 
MHIC# 122970 
Office 410-876-1348 

ax 410-876-0302 
Cellular 443-791 -2010 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\tbostwick\Local Settings\ Temp\GW} 00001.HTM 02/03/1 0 



1/21/2010 Patricia Zook - ZAC 10-177-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Here it is. 

Jeffrey Livingston 
Wiley, Debra; Zook, Patricia 
1/21/2010 8:52 AM 
ZAC 10-177-A 
ZAC 10-177-A.doc 

Page 1 



Patricia Zook - Case 2010-0177-A - DEPRM comment needed 

From: Patricia Zook 

To: Livingston, Jeffrey 

Date: 1/20/2010 1:24 PM 

Subject: Case 2010-0177-A - DEPRM comment needed 

Hello Jeff-

This e-mail was previously sent to you on January 12, 2010. 

Good morning Jeff -

We need DEPRM comments on the below-described administrative variance case that we just received. 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0177-A 
607 Rockaway Beach Avenue 
Location: E side of Rockaway Beach Avenue; 1554 feet NE of Regina Avenue. 
15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Nancy Seidel 
Closing Date: 1/11/2010 

Page 1 of 1 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an existing accessory building (shed) to be located in the front yard with an 8 
inch side yard setback and 16 feet front street setback, respectively, in lieu of the requ ired rear yard with a 2.5 feet side 
yard setback and 30 feet front street setback, respectively. 

Thanks for your help. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4B570403NCH_DOMN... 1/20/2010 



Patricia Zook - Case 2010-0177-A - DEPRM comment needed 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Patricia Zook 

Livingston, Jeffrey 

1/12/2010 9:52 AM 
Case 2010-0177-A - DEPRM comment needed 

Good morning Jeff -

Page 1 of 1 

We need DEPRM comments on the below-described administrative variance case that we just received. 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0177-A 
607 Rockaway Beach Avenue 
Location: E side of Rockaway Beach Avenue; 1554 feet NE of Regina Avenue. 
15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Nancy Seidel 
Closing Date: 1/11/2010 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an existing accessory building (shed) to be located in the front yard 
with an 8 inch side yard setback and 16 feet front street setback, respectively, in lieu of the required rear yard 
with a 2.5 feet side yard setback and 30 feet front street setback, respectively. 

Thanks for your help. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

41 0-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4B4C466FNCH_. .. 1/12/2010 



Adjoining neighbor approval of variance. 

approval for relief of the 25% rule on the left side of the neighboring 
I 

property at 607 Rockaway Beach Ave. Baltimore, MD 21221 . 

I 2.. /1 0 }c:;4 
l I 
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETI.TION FOR ZONING l2s(VARIANCE 0SPECIAL HEARING 
PROPERTY ADDRESS (..:Q]: Koc\la..ux!:'16la.th Avf;... SEE PAGES 5 a 6 OF THE CHfCKLISl FOR ADDlllONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION 

SUBDIVISION NAME ~.J?o .. ~·±:_ to.r)Y'_ 

PLAT BOOK # _::j_ FOLIO # j_1J LOT # Ja:} SECT ION # _ ---·· 
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